equivalents) of the FY21 Annual Report and Accounts and Note 10 (Borrowings) of the extracts from the
financial statements included in this report. In addition, Note 25 (Financial risk management) of the FY21
Annual report and Accounts describes the Group’s approach to capital and financial risk management.

18

Dividends

In line with previous guidance issued, and due to the impact of COVID-19, the Board will not be

recommending a dividend in respect of FY21, prioritising instead the further strengthening of the balance

sheet. Nevertheless, the Board remains committed to paying dividends in the medium term and plans to

review the appropriateness of doing so in January 2023, based on the Christmas 2022 trading

performance.

Steve Alldridge

Chief Financial Officer

20 July 2021

19

Consolidated Income Statement
For 53 week period ended 2 May 2021

   53 weeks to 02 May 2021
52 weeks to 26 April 2020

(Restated – Note 2)

  Note

Result
before

 Adjusting
items
£000

Adjusting
items
£000

Total
£000

Result before
 Adjusting

items
£000

Adjusting
items
£000

Total
£000

Revenue 3 180,680 –  180,680   225,042 – 225,042
Cost of sales   (160,733) 975 (159,758)   (189,537) (4,110) (193,647)

Gross profit   19,947 975 20,922   35,505 (4,110) 31,395

Other operating income 2 17,081 – 17,081   3,657 – 3,657
Distribution expenses  (15,075) – (15,075)   (12,656) – (12,656)
Administrative expenses  (20,062) (199) (20,261)   (19,619) (16,295) (35,914)

Operating profit/(loss) 5 1,891 776 2,667   6,887 (20,405) (13,518)

Finance income  18   – 18   12 – 12
Finance expenses  (5,486) – (5,486)   (4,466) – (4,466)

Net financing expense  (5,468) – (5,468)   (4,454) – (4,454)

Profit/(loss) before tax  (3,577) 776 (2,801)   2,433 (20,405) (17,972)
Taxation  502 –  502   (529) 799 270

Profit/(loss) for the period  (3,075) 776 (2,299)   1,904 (19,606) (17,702)

Profit/(loss) before tax
and IFRS 16 3 (3,395) 707 (2,688)   3,338 (17,560) (14,222)

Basic earnings per share
(pence)  (4.9)   (3.7)   3.0   (28.3)

Diluted earnings per share
(pence)  (4.9)   (3.7)   3.0   (28.3)

Profit for the period is attributable to equity holders of the Parent.

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the 53 week period ended 2 May 2021

FY21
£000

FY20
£000

Loss for the year (2,299) (17,702)
Items that may be recycled subsequently into profit and loss
Cash flow hedges – changes in fair value (2,865) 932
Cash flow hedges – reclassified to profit and loss 252 (91)
Cost of hedging reserve – changes in fair value (90) 312